

Nos. 24-394 & 24-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET
AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE GENERAL
COUNCIL OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD,
THE COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES, AND
THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
THE HUGH AND HAZEL
DARLING FOUNDATION
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
PEPPERDINE CARUSO
SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90263

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
BRINTON LUCAS
RILEY W. WALTERS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.,
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW DISTORTS THE STATE-ACTION DOCTRINE.....	4
A. St. Isidore and Oklahoma are not “entwined.”	5
B. St. Isidore does not perform a traditional and exclusive public function.....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS RELIGIOUS FREEDOM	10
A. The lower court’s overbroad conception of the entwinement and public-function tests threatens to classify a host of religious entities as state actors	11
B. Religious entities that are deemed state actors would be threatened with new, destructive liabilities	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	20
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	5, 9
<i>Balt. & P.R. Co. v. Fifth Baptist Church</i> , 108 U.S. 317 (1883)	11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	5
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	2, 8
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>E.R.L. by & through Doe v. Adoption Advoc., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1990300 (4th Cir. Feb. 14, 2023)	15
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002).....	12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	14, 18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	17
<i>Hope Cmty. Church v. Warner</i> , 2024 WL 4310866 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 26, 2024)	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	19
<i>Howell v. Father Maloney’s Boys’ Haven, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jenkins v. New York City Dep't of Homeless Servs.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Pinkerton Acad.</i> , 861 F.2d 335 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	20
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	4
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)	4, 6–9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	18
<i>Ocean S. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 2024 WL 3973047 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2024)	15
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	17, 19
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	18
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	4
<i>Rebirth Christian Acad. Daycare, Inc. v.</i> <i>Brizzi</i> , 835 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	6, 7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Rockwell v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Bos.</i> , 2002 WL 31432673 (D.N.H. Oct. 30, 2002)	16
<i>Rogers v. HHS</i> , No. 19-cv-01567 (D.S.C. Nov. 17, 2022)	16
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	6, 17
<i>Sklar v. Comm’r</i> , 549 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Uhuru v. Moskowitz</i> , 2009 WL 2020758 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	17
<i>Vaughn v. Faith Bible Church of Sudlersville</i> , 241 A.3d 1028 (Md. App. Ct. 2020).....	12
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	18
STATUTES	
10 Okla. Stat. § 405	12
63 Okla. Stat. § 1-1118	13
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-104	14
70 Okla. Stat. § 21-103	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1681	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	19
K.S.A. 17-1701	12
Tenn. Code. § 49-50-801	14
W. Va. Code § 18-28-2	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Federal Assistance for Hurricane</i>	
<i>Helene Exceeds \$210 Million, FEMA</i>	
<i>Prepares for Dual Response with</i>	
<i>Hurricane Milton Strengthening as it</i>	
<i>Moves Toward Gulf Coast of Florida,</i>	
FEMA.....	15
<i>About, CATHOLIC COMMUNITY HEALTH</i>	13
<i>About, CEDARS-SINAI</i>	13
<i>About Us, SPARROW HOUSE COUNSELING</i>	13
<i>Church History, UKRAINIAN ORTHODOX</i>	
CHURCH OF THE USA	17
CODEX IURIS CANONICI (1983) c.1024, (Code of Canon Law)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Tzvi Freeman & Yehuda Shurpin, <i>Why is Jewishness Matrilineal? Maternal Descent in Judaism</i> , CHABAD.ORG	18
Imen Gallala-Arndt, <i>The Impact of Religion in Interreligious Custody Disputes: Middle Eastern and Southeast Asian Approaches</i> , 63 AM. J. COMP. L. 829 (2015)	18
<i>In-Prison Programs</i> , PRISON FELLOWSHIP	14
Elizabeth Leonard, <i>State Constitutionalism and the Right to Health Care</i> , 12 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1325 (2010).....	16
<i>New JFS Program That's Changing How We Talk About Mental Health</i> , JFS BLOG	15
<i>Our Affiliations</i> , ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL	13
<i>Prison Programs</i> , ALEPH INSTITUTE.....	14
<i>Partner Shuls</i> , YAD YEHUDA OF GREATER WASHINGTON.....	17
<i>Sura An-Nisa 4:34</i> , THE QUR'AN	17
